Litigation 

No litigation is required to be disclosed in this item.   

Item 4.  Bankruptcy 

No bankruptcy is required to be disclosed in this item.  

Item 5.  Initial Fees 

Initial Fee.   

The Initial Franchise Fee for the Melt n Dip franchise is forty-five thousand dollars 
($45,000.00) . The initial franchise fee is uniformly charged for all franchises currently being offered. 

Payment of Initial Fee.   

The $45,000 franchise fee is due and payable to Us at the execution of the franchise 
agreement  except if a deferral or escrow is required by a certain State Regulatory Body, such as

[...]

written consent.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the fair value of the Manual is at least 
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00). 

Article 2 - Franchise Fees And Advertising 

2.01  Initial Fee.   

The Initial Fee for the Melt n Dip Franchise is Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00).  The 
Initial Fee shall be paid as outlined in Exhibit B-1.   

The Initial Fee is not refundable for any reason except if through no fault of Franchisee, Franchisor 
determines that Franchisee has not successfully completed the initial training, in which case

[...]

agreement to defend, hold harmless and indemnify Franchisor from any claim by the assignee in 
form specified by Franchisor, the current version(s) of which are attached as Exhibit J; 

12.02.07  The assignee must pay to Franchisor a Transfer Fee in the amount of Seven Thousand, 
Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500) and execute, at Franchisor's option, the then current form of 
Franchise Agreement or an assumption of this Agreement (in any event providing for the same 
royalty and National Marketing Fees as contained herein, for the balance of the term hereof);